TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM426734

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property at Reel/Frame No. 5596/0451	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Western Alliance Bank, as successor in interest to Bridge Bank, National Association		11/02/2016	Corporation: ARIZONA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Openmail LLC		
Street Address:	21 Entrada Drive		
City:	Santa Monica		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	90402		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4717828	OPENMAIL	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com Latham & Watkins LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	056474-0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	05/08/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Western Alliance IP Release#page1.tif source=Western Alliance IP Release#page2.tif source=Western Alliance IP Release#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006052 FRAME: 0485

900405268

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY** (the "Release"), dated as of November 2, 2016, is made by WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, as successor in interest to Bridge Bank, National Association (the "Collateral Agent"), pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of June 29, 2016 (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, OPENMAIL LLC (the "Grantor") is a party to the Loan Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 29, 2016 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 10, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 5596/0451, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, all of the obligations secured by the security interest granted under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement have been paid, performed, satisfied and discharged in full and, in connection therewith, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in all of its right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the trademark registration set forth in Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Collateral Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006052 FRAME: 0486 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK,

as Collateral Agent

Name:

Title:

AVP Ecistics by Manger

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006052 FRAME: 0487

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

COPYRIGHTS

None.

TRADEMARKS

Mark / Title:	U.S. Serial Number	U.S. Registration Number:	USPTO Reference Number	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date:</u>
OPENMAIL.	86189450	4717828	42	2/10/14

PATENTS

None.

RECORDED: 05/08/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006052 FRAME: 0488